During the year ended December 31, 2022, management identified an error in connection with the restatement of the
2022 year end financials in the valuation of inventory and accounts payable as at September 30, 2022, which resulted
in an understatement of $323,934 in cost of revenue and $96,327 in inventory, and $420,261 in accounts payable.
Management also identified an error relating to the available for use date of the intangible, an error in calculating share-
based compensation, and an error relating to the incorrect classification of compensation and benefits as research and
development, which resulted in an understatement of $157,539 in depreciation and amortization, $340,954 in
compensation and benefits, and an overstatement in research and development expense of $619,190 respectively.

Direct Communication Solutions, Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023  United States dollars unless otherwise stated

18

Summary impact on statement of operating loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

 Profit and Loss

Originally reported
September 30, 2022

Adjustment
Increase (decrease)

Restated
September 30, 2022

 Cost of revenues – Products 12,103,466 323,934 12,427,400
 Gross Profit 5,674,435 (323,934) 5,350,501

 Research and development 1,022,214 (619,190) 403,024
 Compensation and benefits 2,028,058 340,954 2,369,012
 Depreciation and amortization 166,614 157,539 324,153
 Bad debt expense – other expense (90,126) 90,126   -
 Bad debt expense – operating expense - 90,126 90,126

 Loss from Operations 33,302 293,363 260,061
 Net Loss (167,009) (203,237) (370,246)

Summary impact on statement of Cash flow for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

 Cash Flow

Originally reported
September 30, 2022

Adjustment
Increase (decrease)

Restated
September 30, 2022

   Net Loss (167,009) (203,237) (370,246)

   Depreciation 166,614 157,539 324,153
   Stock-based compensation 526,752 (278,236) 248,516
   Inventory 1,634,635 (96,327) 1,538,308
   Accounts Payable 157,166 420,261 577,427

Summary impact on the equity position for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

Originally
reported
September 30,
2022

Adjustment
Increase
(decrease)

Restated
September 30,
2022

 Stock-based compensation expense 526,752 (278,236) 248,516
 Net loss for the period (167,009) (203,237) (370,246)

 Reserves 7,762,561 (493,903) 7,268,658
 Equity portion of convertible debt 215,667 (215,667) -
 Accumulated deficit (7,196,410) (804,021) (8,000,431)
 Total Equity (deficiency) 566,212 (1,297,924) (731,712)

 Basic Earnings per share $(0.07) $(0.09) $(0.16)

 Diluted Earnings Loss per share $(0.07) $(0.09) $(0.16)

	MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
	Forward-looking Statements
	Overview
	Significant Highlights
	COVID-19 Impact on Operations and Financial Position
	Outlook
	Non-IFRS Financial Measures – Adjusted EBITDA
	Key Business Metrics
	ARR
	Results of Operations for the Three Months ended September 30, 2023
	Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2023 was $1,125,048 compared to $1,065,171 for the same period in 2022. The difference in net loss was primarily the result of increased professional fee during the year of 2023.Results of Operations f...